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f-C `15  
Address  

to.O. Bat 547 
Halifax, N.S. 
BI.7 2R7 

August 9, 1983 

Mr. John Gillis 
Regional Manager 
Offenders Programs 
Regional Headquarters 
Correctional Services Canada 
1222 Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Monction, New Brunswick 
ElC 1R6 

Dear Mr. Gillis: 

Re: Donald Marshall, Jr.  

I represent Mr. Marshall in conjunction with his 
application to the Attorney General of Nova Scotia for 
compensation. As you are well aware, Mr. Marshall was 
incarcerated in Dorchester Penitentiary for a period of 
approximately 10 years and 10 months on a conviction for 
murder. The conviction was overturned by the Nova Scotia 
Court of Appeal in May of 1983 and an acquittal was 
entered. 

In preparation for Mr. Marshall's application 
for compensation, I an attempting to obtain as much back-
ground information on Mr. Marshall as possible. I have 
already received actuartal tables computing the estimated 
loss of wages while Mr. Marshall was incarcerated. I would 
also like to obtain copies of any psychological or 
psychiatric assessments which were done on Mr. Marshall 
while he was incarcerated in Dorchester between 1971 and 
1982. It is my intention to have this material perused by 
a forensic psychiatrist in order to determine what if any 
psychological and/or psychiatric damage was done to Mr. 
Marshall by this lengthy period of incarceration. 



/ 5 

Mr. John Gillis 
August 9, 1983 
Page 2 

With this in mind, / am writing you to request copies 
of any psychological end/or psychiatric assessments done on 
Mr. Marshall. Should you need a release signed by Mt. Marshall, 
please do not hesitate to advice me of this and / will forward 
it to you by return mail. 

Thanking you in advance for your cooperation in this 
matter, I remain. 

Yours truly, 

Felix A. Caoch1one 

FAC/oh 
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August 19, 1983 

Mr. Felix A. Cacchione 
Barrister & Solicitor 
P.O. Box 547 
Halifax, N.S. 
B3J 2R7 

Dear Mr. Cacchione, 

I am responding to your letter of August 9, 1983 concerning 
your interest in obtaining information related to the case 
of Donald Marshall 

In respect to any information that the Correctional Service 
of Canada may have relating to any case, there are set procedures 
for retrieval of such information. In accordance with the 
Canadian Human Rights Act, Part IV, your client must apply 
formally for his psychological or psychiatric files. These 
files shall be subject to examination for exemptions required 
by Section 54 (a to g) of the Canadian Human Rights Act. 

Upon his receipt of the exempted files, your client may share 
the information with you. If you then find the information to 
be insufficient, you may subpoena the original files to court. 
The Correctional Service of Canada is obliged to inform the 
court of our suggested exemptions. The court shall decide what 
information yourself and your client may see. 

Formal application for files can be done at our District Office, 
CSC Parole, Halifax, N.S. I hope this information will expedite 
your task. 

n illis 
gional Manager Offender Programs 
rrectional Service of Canada 

2nd Floor, 1222 Main Street 
Moncton, N.B. 
ElC 1H6 



August 22, 1983 

Mr. Donald Marshall 
5651 Ogilvie Street 
Apartment 113 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3H 189 

Dear Donald: 

Please cortnct me upon receipt of this letter as 
/ need to have you attend with me at the Parole Office in 
Halifax in order to apply for the release of your psychological 
and/or psychiatric files. These files are very important for 
the compensation application wlich *s to be made soon. 

Yours truly, 

Felix A. Cacchione 

47 
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August 29, 1983 

The Privacy Coordinator 
Correctional Service of Canada 
340 Laurier Avenue Nest 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlA OP9 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: Donald Marshall Jr.  

I represent Mr. Marshall in conjunction with his 
application to the Attorney General of Nova Scotia for compensation. 
Mr. Marshall was incarcerated in Dorchester Penitentiary for a 
period exceeding 10 years on a conviction for murder. This 
conviction was overturned by the Nova Scotia Court of Appeal in 
May of 1983 and an acquittal was entered. 

In preparation for Mr. Marshall's application for 
compensation, I am attempting to obtain as much background information 
on Mr. Marshall as possible. / would appreciate receiving copies 
of any psychiatric or psychological assessments which were done on 
Mr. Marshall while he was incsacerated in Dorchester Penitentiary 
between November, 1971 and March, 1982. It is my intention to have 
this material perused by derensic psychiatrist in order to determine 
what if any psychological and/or psychiatric damage was done to 
Mr. Marshall by reason of his lengthy incarceration. 

I hive enclosed two Record Access Request Forms duly 
signed by Mr. Marahall on August 26, 1983. I look forward to 
receiving the information requested. 

Yours truly, 

?AC/oh 
Felix A. Cacchione 

enc. 
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Ottawa, Canada 
K1 A OP9 

83.09.15 

Lambert & Cacchione 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Suite 903 
1649 Hollis Street, 
Post Office Box 547, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 2R7 

Volre reference Your file 

Notre reference Our file 
417-1 (622) 

Re: Donald MARSHALL Jr. 

Dear Mr. Cacchione: 

I refer to your letter of August 29th, with which you enclosed 
access requests submitted by Mr. Donald Marshall. 

Part IV of the Canadian Human Rights Act, under which these 
requests were submitted, was repealed on promulgation of the 
Privacy Act July 1st, 1983. The Personal Information Bank numbers 
were changed at that time. 

While there are differences in the two pieces of legislation, Mr. 
Marshall's right of access remains virtually unchanged with 
respect to the documents he has requested. I wish to advise, 
however, that rather than suggest a formal resubmission of his 
requests, I am treating them as requests under the Privacy Act 
and that the requested information will be forwarded shortly. 

Yours sincerely, 

E.G. Jamie 
Direc ion Access & 
Rec 
Cor tioral ce of Canada 
340 Lau venue West 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlA OP9 

Canad4 
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October 19, 1983 

Mr. E.n. Jamieson 
Director, Information Access 
& Records Management 
Correctional Service Canada 
340 Laurier Avenue West 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlA OP9 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Donald Marshall, Jr. 
Your File 417-1(622)  

Please accept my belated thanks for your letter 
of September 15.a I am writing to inquire as to the status 
of Mr. Marshall's request for access to the inforration he 
is seeking. It appears that negotiations with the Attorney 
General of Nova Scotia are near at hand and therefore the 
information requested would be of great value. 

remain. 
Thanking you in advance for your co-operation, / 

Yours truly, 

Felix A. Cacchione 

rAcioh 
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83.11.22 

Mr. Donald J. Marshall,Jr. 
c/o Lambert & Cacchione 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Suite 903 
1649 Hollis Street, 
Post Office Box 547 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 2R7 

Votre reference Your file 

Notre reference Our We 

83.0TT.PRI.CSC.P10.0367 
83.0Tr.PRI.CSC.P40.0366 

Dear Mr. Marshall: 

Re: Access Request 83.0TT.PRI.CSC.P10.0367 
IDRIS Bank - CSC - P10 

This is in reply to your application for personnel information about 
yourself, made under the Privacy Act, which was received by this 
office on 83.09.19. We are attaching copies of all accessible infor-
mation which you requested. A portion of the information is, however, 
not accessible since it qualified for exemption under the Privacy 
Act as listed below: 

Section Folio# Act states: 

26 Vol. I IL 144, 137 
126, 110, 
103 to 105, 
82, 77 to 79, 
69, 62, 4. 

Vol. II IL 216 to 218, 
193b, 189, 
185, 184b, 178 

Vol. III R 61, 50 to 
59, 39 to 47, 
28 to 35, 23  

26. The head of a government institution 
may refuse to disclose any personal 
information requested under subsection 12(1) 
about an individual other than the individual 
who made the request, and shall refuse to 
disclose such information where the 
disclosure is prohibited under section 8. 

/...2 

Canacri 



19(1)(d) 
Vol. I IL 105, 

104, 87, 86 
69, 63, 11, 
10 

Vol. II IL 247, 239 
238, 216 to 
218, 212, 215, 
221, 210. 

, 
-2- 

Section Folio# Act states: 

52 
C 9 

The head of a government institution 
shall refuse to disclose any personal 
information requested under subsection 
12(1) that was obtained in confidence from 

(d) a municipal or regional government 
established by or pursuant to an Act of 
the legislature of a province or an 
institution of such a government. 

Section Folio# Act states: 

25 
Vol. I IL 104 The head of a government institution 

may refuse to disclose any personal 
information requested under subsection 
12(1) the disclosure of which could 
reasonably be expected to threaten the 
safety of individuals. 

Section  

19(1)(c) 
Vol. II 

Folio# 

IL 265 to 
267, 260 

Act states: 

The head of a government institution 
shall refuse to disclose any personal 
information requested under subsection 
12(1) that was obtained in confidence 
from the government of the province or 
an institution thereof. 

/...3 
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RE: Access Request 83.0TT.PRI.CSC.P40.0366 
Health Care Bank CSC-P40 

Section Folio# Act states: 

26 Vol. I- 3 The head of a government institution 
Vol.II- 5,70 may refuse to disclose any personal 
Vol.III-7,8, information requested under subsection 
4,5 12(1) about an individual other than 

the individual who made the request, 
and shall refuse to disclose such 
information where the disclosure is 
prohibited under section 8. 

Section Folio# Act states: 

19(1)(d) Vol.2- 3 
Vol.3- 10, 7 
8, 4, 5 

Section Folio#  

The head of a government institution 
shall refuse to disclose any personal 
information requested under subsection 
12(1) that was obtained in confidence from 

(d) a municipal or regional government 
established by or pursuant to an Act of 
the legislature of a province or an 
institution of such a government. 

Act states: 

19(1)(c) Vol.6- 3, 4 
Vol.11- 1 
Vol.12 - 20, 
16, 14, 13, 
8, 7, 1 

The head of a government institution 
shall refuse to disclose any personal 
information requested under subsection 
12(1) that was obtained in confidence 
from the government of the province or 
an institution thereof. 

/...4 
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Please be advised that you are entitled to bring a complaint regarding 
the withholding of the exempted information you requested to the 
Privacy Commissioner. 

Notice of complaints should be addressed to: 

Privacy Commissioner 
Tower 6, Place de Ville 
112 Kent Street, 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlA 1H3 

Furthermore, you are entitled under section 12(2)(a) of the Privacy Act 
to request a correction in respect to any error or omission in the record 
disclosed to you. 

A Record Correction Request Form, to be used for this purpose, is attached 
to this letter: please complete and return it to us for further processing. 

If your request for correction should be turned down, for any reason, you 
will be entitled to request a notation to your record in respect of any 
error or omission you believe it may contain. 

I should also inform you that while the records provided to you contain 
documents referring to the results of various psychological tests to which 
you submitted, we have not included the raw tests themselves. Should you 
wish to view these particular documents, we would be prepared to make 
available a qualified psychologist who would be able to explain to you the 
interpretation of the various tests. If you wish to do so, I would ask 
that you advise me of your wishes. 

Yours sincerely, 

4s E.G. Jamieson 
Director, Information Access & 
Records Management Division 
Correctional Service of Canada 
340 Laurier Avenue West 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlA OP9 
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January 12, 1984 

Privacy Commissioner 
Tower B, Place de Ville 
112 Kent Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlA 1H3 

Dear Privacy Commissioner: 

RE: DONALD MARSHALL, JR. 

I am retained as solicitor by Mr. Donald 
Marshall, Jr. Pursuant to a request made under section 
12(1) of the Privacy Act, we have received a certain 
amount of the personal information held by Correctional 
Service Canada. However, as the attached letter dated 
83.11.22 reveals, a portion of my client's personal 
information held by that government institution was not 
disclosed and the institution claims exemption from 
disclosure pursuant to various stated sections of the 
Privacy Act. 

As you may be aware, my client was wrongly 
convicted of murder in 1971 and was incarcerated in federal 
institutions for well over a decade and finally exonerated 
by the Nova Scotia Supreme Court in 1983. 

Having reviewed the disclosed information together 
with the relevant sections of the Act, I am of the opinion 
that certain of the claimed exemptIO-Es have no application 
to the personal information 'requested and not disclosed; 
or, to the extent that the exemptions cited may be relied 
on to frustrate disclosure, I believe the Act otherwise 
provides for the release to my client of the personal 
information sought. Moreover, in my reading, the disclosed 
information reveals a hap-hazard, inconsistent and 
arbitrary application of the claimed exemptions from 
disclosure. 

2 



Privacy Commissioner 
January 12, 1984 
Page 2 

I also have some reason to believe that the 
information revealed neither contains nor acknowledges 
the existence of certain other personal information held 
by that government institution, which, in my view, is 
also eligible for disclosure. In particular, I refer to 
the written reports and other communications which are, 
in my understanding, routinely and invariably made to 
parole and penal institutions by local police officials 
adverting to the opinions of these officials about a 
person in custody and the recommendations and opinions 
as to the propriety of the release of that individual 
into the community. In my client's case, I have no 
doubt that such reports and recommendations were made 
and that such opinions were expressed. And while the 
disclosed information would appear to admit the existence 
of some such documentation, the opinions, reports artd 
recommendations are themselves apparently not admitted, 
much less diclosed. 

In view of the foregoing, I hereby request a 
review by the Privacy Commissioner of my client's request 
for access to personal information and of the claims for 
exemption from disclosure as made by the government 
institution. 

I am prepared to forward further representations 
at a later datd in addition to such further particulars as 
may be required to facilitate this review. 

Yours very truly, 

.Felix A. Cacchione 

FAC/oh 
enc.  I. 

56 

FC 



57 
• 

 

Office of the Bureau du Commissaire 
Privacy Commissioner a la protection de la vie privee 
of Canada du Canada 

Ottawa Canada 
K1A 1H3 

r 
January 20, 1984. 

Mr. Felix A. Cacchione, 
Lambert & Cacchione, 
Barristers & Solicitors, 
Suite 903, 1649 Hollis Street, 
Post Office Box 547, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 
B3J 2R7 

Dear Mr. Cacchione: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 
complaint dated 12 January 1984 on behalf of your 
clienti, Mr. Donald Marshall, Jr., which was received 
at this office on 18 January 1984. 

Your complaint concerning the exemptions claimed by 
the Correctional Services Canada is being assigned 
to a Privacy Investigator in this office and you 
will be receiving further correspondence in due course. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mar 1 J. Cote, 
Inve tigator. 
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Office of the Bureau du Commissaire 
Privacy Commissioner A la protection de la vie privee 
of Canada du Canada 

Ottawa Canada 
K1A 1H3 

March 9, 1984. 

File: P1030/84 

Mr. Felix A. Cacchione, 
Lambert & Cacchione, 
Barristers & Solicitors, 
Suite 903, 1649 Hollis Street, 
Post Office Box 547, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 
B3J 2R7 

Dear Mr. Cacchione: 

Because of the time that has elapsed since Mt. Cote's letter 
of January 20, 1984, I feel I should bring you up to date on 
our investigation into Mt. Marshall's complaint lodged with 
us in January. 

As you are probably aware, we must make a detailed 
examination of all exemptions and discuss with the 
department their explicit reasons for claiming exemptions. 
Often this involves considerable discussion between the 
department and ourselves. 

This takes time, but please rest assured we are pursuing 
this matter with all due haste and you should hear fram us 
again soon. 

Yours sincerely, 

-77) 

McKenzie, 
Privacy Investigator. 

cia 
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vmeretErence Youffik,  

84.04.02 Notre reference Our file 

- 

83.0TT.PRI.CSC.P10.0367 
83.0TT.PRI.CSC.P40.0366 

Mr. Donald J. Marshall Jr. 
c/o Lambert & Cacchione 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Suite 903, 1649 Hollis Street, 
P.O. Box 547 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 2R7 

Dear Mr. Marshall: 

Folluwing representation made on your behalf by the Privacy Commissioner 
I am pleased to forward you copy of: 

(File CSC-P40--366) pages 1,7,8,13,14,16,20 of Volume 12 
page 01 of Volume 11, pages 04,03 of volume 6 and page 7 
of volume 3. // 

(File CSC-P10-0367) page IL 62. 

You will note that an exemption still applies on pages IL 62 of file 
CSC P10-0367 and page 7 of volume 3 of file CSC-P40-0366, under Section 26 & 
sub-section 24(h) of the Privacy Act. 

Due to an administrative error information was exempted under subsection 
19(1)(c) or 19(1)(d), it should have read Section 24(h) of the Privacy 
Act which states: 

24. "The head of a government institution may refuse to 
disclose any personal information requested under 
subsection 12(1) that was collected or obtained by the 
Canadian Penitentiary Service, the National Parole 
Service or the National Parole Board while the individual 
who made the request was under sentence for an offence 
against any Act of Parliament, if the disclosure could 
reasonably be expected to: 

Canadg 



60 
-2- C- 3  

(b) reveal information about the individual originally 
obtained on a promise of confidentiality, expressed or 
implied". 

This information appears on the following files: 

CSC P40 - pages 5,7,8,10 of volume 3 
page 3 of volume 2 

CSC P10 - pages 10,11,63,62,69,86,87, 
105,104,210,212,215,221,218, 
216,239,238,247,260,265,266, 
and 267. 

Hoping this is satisfactory, I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

E.G. Jami 
Director, In o '.tion Access 
& cords Managem t 
C rrectional Sery ce of Canada 
34urieAvefue West 
Ottawa, ntario 
KlA OP9 

c.c.: Privacy Commissioner's Investigator: Mr. B. Gavin 
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OF CANADA DU CANADA 

M./las it Is flr"  All in English 
Tel QUel Tout en anglaiS D Or the portion(s) specified below 

Ou la(les) partie(s) precisee(s) ci-apres 
D All In French Erni-its entirety 

Tout en francalS Dens sa totallte 

Date Signature When you have completed this form send It to the official Identified in the Index, 
;or this bank. 
VetrilleZ firre parvenir le formulaire tempi' a regent oesIgne pour cette Dengue 
dans Ce Catalogue. 

FORMULAIRE DE DEMANDE 
DE CONSULTATION DE DOSSIER 

(L01 CANADIENNE SUR LES DROITS 
DE LA PERSONNE, PARTIE IV) 

Use this form to find out what information is held about you in any bank listed in the 
index of Feoeral Information Banks. 
La presente formulalre dolt etre utilisee lorsque vous desirez connaltre lus renseign•-
ments conserves votre suJet par toute banque !nu mEree dans le catalogue des 
banques fecileraies de donndes. 

Please print clearly. Only one access request per form. 
S.V.P. ecr•re lisiblement. Un formulaire distinct dolt etre rempii pour cheque 
demande be consultation. 

ACCESS INFORMATION/RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA CONSULTATION 

Information bank no. and title/No et titre de la banque 

deOldd"nee  
3 2 -  

Other Octal(s) specified in the index for this bank/Autre(s) renseignement(s) precise(s) dans le Catalogue a regard de cette banque 

1344 /As 
Home/ Residence 

PERSONAL INFORMATION/RENSEIGNEMENTS PERSONNELS 

Other personal information specified In the Inclev/Autres renseignements personnels figurant dans le catalogue 

Address/Adresse 

Surnam /Nom Giv n names/Prenoms 

/ • 

Cltljciiiie 

Postal Code/Code ostal Telephone No IN° de telephone 

Soc. Ins. No. if required 
N° d'ass. soc., s'il y a lieu 

//0 - 036 - 0/ 9 
Province 

4) 5 
Surname in bank it different from above/Nom figurant dans la 
Dengue s'il differe du nom mentionne ci-dessus Work/Travail 

INFORMATION DESIRED/RENSEIGNEMENTS DEMANDES 

IMPORTANT -  NOTE/IMPORTANT -  A NOTER 

TB/CT 150-9(12/77) 7540-21-878-1185 

RECORD ACCESS 
REQUEST FORM 

(CANADIAN HUMAN RIGHTS 
ACT-PART IV) 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY/RESERVE A L'ADMINISTRAT 

Office address/Adresse au bureau 

Date Receiving of ficer/Recu(e) par 

Does the bank contain a record in my name? 
La banque contient-elle un dossier etabli a mon nom? 

I wish to examine my record/Je desire consulter mon dossier 

If this request follows a previous Inquiry, please quote reference number here. 
Si la present* demande fait suite i une demande de renseIgnements enter ieure, 
veultlez indpuer id le numero de reference  

PLEASE QUOTE THE ABOVE REFERENCE NUMBER ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE 
VEUILLEZ INDIQUER LE Numtno DE REFERENCE SUSMENTIONNE SUR TOUTE CORRESPONDANCE 

REFERENCE NO.  
N° DE REFERENCE f 
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PRIVATE SERVICE 
FROm 

$ 2i_nn TOTAL CHARGES 
PAID ON ACCOUNT 

THE MONCTON HOSPITAL ihnomiseL M. S. 
 Illecleosi Are. Tel. 11.5S-16-00 

DATE  February J09_ 

Springhill Instituttm  

P 0 Box 2140 

Springhill NS 
_ 

DAYS RATE 1 AMOUNT 1- 

CASE No E32-79 - 

IN PATIENT 

PUBLIC WARD SERVICE 
FROM TO 

SEMI-PRIVATE SERVICE 
FROM TO 

'.1.1;u-ZZALLI  

i1C-7  

AMBULANCE 

OUT PATIENT 

LAB ORATORY 

UNITS 

X-RAY 

Jan 3]-719—Cr-eferral.) 
EMERGENCY t  

AMBULANCE 

OTHER 

BALANCE DUE 

C 
RENDERED BY - '  

e-rr,,,,,Yc. I F W.IEN RENDERED 
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THE MONCTON HOSPITAL 

DISCHARGE SUMMARY 

Cc:Dr. R. A. Burden' 

CA 
14"1--110. DONALD MARSHALL 
Case 

77912 
Room 

Doctor 

Dictated by 

F c 

D. 1. MACLELLAN 

DR. D. I. MACLELLAN 

r — 

ADMITTED: April 24/79 DISCHARGED: April 29, 1979 

In 1972, this 25 yPar old man injured his right wrist playing hockey. His wrist was sore at that time, however, he did not receive any medical 
treatment. Over the years his wrist continued to be sore and painful 
with limitation pf motion. He recently had x-rays taken of his right 
wrist and these showed an old non-union fracture of the scaphoid and he was admitted for hono grafting. 

Past History: Appendectomy, no other serious illnesses or injuries. 

Physical Cxamination: A well nourished, well developed 25 year old male. 

CENT: Negative. 
Head f,  Neck: Nenative. 
Chest: Clear to MA. II" 
Heart: Rhythm regular. No murmurs or thrills. 
Abdomen: ”cflurncy incision scar right lower quadrant. 

ORTHOPEDIC EXAMINATION: There is some tenderness over the dorsum of 
the right wrist. There is pain on motion of the right wrist with restriction of motion, extension of wrist is 20 degrees and flexion 20-30 degrees. 

Laboratory Investigations: Urinalysis 
specific gravity 1013.Ph 5, sugar nil, protein nil. Hemoglubin 14.7 gm%. Red Cell count 5,010.000, white 

cell count 9,0000olymorphs 54%, eosinophils 2%, lymphocytes 43%, monocytes 
1%. BUN U. pc sugar 93. SMA 12 normal. Chest x-ray normal. 

Course in Hospital: X-rays of the right wrist showed a fractured scaphold 
In its proximal aspect. The proximal fragment looked somewhat dense with 
a little cystic coance. On April 25. 1979, the patient was taken to the 
operating room where it will intended to do a bone grafting. At operation 
there was`some arthritic changes at th* distal radial surface. The proximal fragment of the scaphoid was small and after fresheningthe fracture surface and inspecting the joint it was felt that it would be better to insert a scaphoid prosthesis. The scaphoid was removed and a Swanson 13 silastic prosthesis was Inserted. The 

patient had an uneventful afebrile postoperative 
course. There was little swelling of the fingers postop, but this subsided 
In 48 hours. The patient was discharged and will be followed in the out- 
patient department. He is to have the cast changed and the sutures removed 
In two weeks time. 

Final Diagnosis: Old non-union fracture right carpal scaphoid. 

OperAtion: Removal of scaphoid right wrist with insertion B 'ostic prosthesis. 
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T997 MARSHALL 

O
ltk the history it would appear that 3ARSHALt has given at least two 

to 

three different accounts of what had happened that nilht 
5.2(b  

5. 244 (b) 

History of previous crimes: 

June 1970 - Theft Und.!r $51. WAS 
one day for this 

lov. 1970 - Charged of Suoplyino Liquor to a minor and was given 5 months 

May 1)71 - ()orrice to Proparty Undur 
s5n. - nismissed 

4ov. 1971 - Current offence 

EACKGROVIn 

This man was horn in Svdnr:v. 4.5. in 1953 wherP he lived all his life. tho 

family L 3.2.6 consisting of 11 children. father and 

mother. There were six hrothers a
nd four sisters. The inmate was the 

third member of the family. flnth parents are working, father as a 

nlasterer 

..a 
- 2 - 

S 
The father is 

. 210 presently chief of the HicMac Tribe of loo7Fr-74  

i).2.1. 
He said for a lame part of his life he was brought up by baby .. Scotia. 

sitters. MARSHALL himself claims to remember nothigg,of his childhood. PO 
claims he received an .verane normal upbringing and fememhers no bad home 
experience during these years. As a little boy, he described himself AS 
beino shy, sneaky, organizer individual who enjoyed doing pranks such 41 
patty theft, smashinn pumpkins, etc. At eight years of age, he joined 
Cubs then Air Cadets. At the a9e of ll he WAS kicked out of Air Cadets 
for stealing. He claims to have enjoyed the experience with the groups

,  

;4* went to school at the usual AQC of five or six. His first two grades 

grade three .on he went to public school in Sydney. 
He repeated two grad:

1cir  wlre in Indian school, e njo-ed school A nd e xperienc Ed no difficulties. 

fiurinn this tin?. H2 said he WAS very unhoppy in the white school, he 
felt that he was out down, he was shy and he had difficulty. At one Wind 
he had a lun for a teach r. He not along very well with her. The Nun 
as replaced by another '.:eaCier who was very orouchy and he 9ot into 

trouble with hr and wh.:n she WAS Wino hi 
n to the principal to be 

punishedi he kicked her in the stomach and was expelled because of this. 

tJter school he vlOrk...!A with his fithrr plasterino full time for about 3 WI 
an4 a nmlf. th:so worki!ci 3 mont'is on laundry trucks and one year in part 

tire buildinn work. 
He smokmS, hp trioA hish once, he drinks and he fall 

e-
.st. IrinV was a On contrihutor to his crime. 

His relinion is R.C.. 1)1' 

attends church sporat.callv. H., "S no ( - religiOuS faith. 

rcnFIRMAHCE IN THE 14STITHTIC1  

'Men he came in he was a cleaner in the kitchen at Dorchester And he mot 
ayarane assessments thrn hot since comine to Springhill he 4 dmscrlhel as 

an excellent worker And 
hAsn'T not into any trouhle. He iisOttive in 01

0  

,(71 - 
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1...07 MARSHALL - 2 - 

From the history it would ppear that :1ARSHA1L has givon at least two to 
three different accounts of what had happcncd that night.  

5 .14 (b) 

History of previous crimes: 

June 1970 - Theft Under $51. was given one day for this 

1ov. 1970 - Charged of Supplying Liquor to a minor and WAS given 5 months 

May 1971 - Damage to Property Under $50. - Dismissed 

Nov. 1971 - Current Offence 

BACKGROUND  

This mtp was born in Sydney, M.S. in 1953 where he lived all his life. Th 

familyL consisting of 11 children, father and 

mother. There were six brothers and four sisters. The inmate was the 
third member of the family. Soth parents are working, father as a 

plasterer 
The father is 

. presently chief of the MicMac Tribe of Nova 

Scotia. No other family members are involved with the law.. •2.4 

SP.2.6. He said for a laroe part of his life he was brought up by baby 

sitters. MARSHALL himself claims to remember nothiMt of his childhood. le 
claims he received an .verage normal upbringing and remembers no bad home 
experience during these years. As a little boy, he described himself as 
beino shy, sneaky, organizer individual who enjoyed doing pranks such as 
petty theft, smashino pumpkins. etc. At eight years of age, he joined 
Cubs then Air Cadets. At the age of 13 he was kicked out of Air Cadets 

for stealing. He claims to have enjoyed the experience with the groups. 
He went to school at the usual age of five or six. His first two grades 
were in Indian school, enjoyed school And experienced no difficulties. Fro 
grade three on he went to public school in Sydney. He repeated two grades 

durinn this time. He said he was very unhappy in the white school, he 
felt that he was put down, he was shy and he had difficulty. At one perind 

he had a Nun for A teacher. He tiOt along very well with her. The Nun 

was replaced by another teacher who was very 9rouchy and he got into 
trouble with her and when she was taking him to the principal to be 
punished, he kicked her in the stomach and was expelled because of this. 

After school he worked with his father plastering full time for about a yee 
and a half. then worked 3 months on laundry trucks and one year in part 
tire building work. He smokes, he tried hash once, he drinks and he felt 
thlt drink was a 4)ig contributor to his crime. His reunion is R.C., he 

attends church sporaticallv. He no e - n religious faith. 

PERFORMANCE IN THE 14ST17010M  

When he came in he was a cleaner in the kitchen at Dorchester and he not 
average assessments th're but since comino to Springhill he is described al 
an excellent worker and hasn'T got into any trouhle. He is active in the 

. /3 
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Yours sincerely, 

ed. rquc 

Ohn W. Grace, 
Privacy Commissioner. 

Office of the Bureau du Commissaire 
Privacy Commissioner A la protection de la vie privea 
of Canada du Canada 

Ottawa Canada 
K1A 1H3 
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June 21, 1984 

File: P1030/84 

Mt. Felix A. Cacchione, 
Lambert & Cacchione, 
Barristers & Solicitors, 
Suite 903, 1649 Hollis Street, 
Post Office Box 547, 
Halifax, Nova ScoLia. 
B3J 2R7 

Dear Mr. Cacchione: 

Please accept my apology for the lengthy delay in dealing 
with Mr. Marshall's ouliplaint. Part of this delay was 
occasioned by the demands I placed on Correctional Service 
Canada to justify their exemptions to me. 

I am pleased that as a result of our representations on your 
behalf additional documents were released to you. 

I have now reached the concluding stage in my investigation 
When I would be prepared to consider any further 
representations that you might like to make on behalf of Mt. 
Marshall. Your representations may be in writing. However, 
if you prefer to meet with me personally suitable 
arrangements can be made. 

I trust this will be of assistance and I look forward to 
hearing from you in the near future. 
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August 9, 1984 

Mr. John W. Grace 
Privacy Commissioner 
Tower B 
Place de Ville 
112 Kent Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlA 1H3 

Dear Mr. Craze: 

RE: DONALD MARSHALL; JR.  

Thank you very much for your letter of June 21, 1984. 

Upon reflection and after reviewing the additional 
material provided by Correctional Service Canada, / have concluded 
that it is very much in my client's interest to pursue this matter 
further with you before you close your file. 

/ would like the opportunity to make further representa-
tions and I think this can best be done in a personal meeting, 
rather than in writing. One of the difficulties we face in 
attempting to avail ourselves of the Privacy Act stems from the 
fact that it is a very recent statute and I think these representa-
tions can be most usefully made in a frank and private discussion 
where we would have an opportunity to explore and exchange views 
on its interpretation and application. 

I would propose a meeting in Halifax at my office at 
the earliest mutually convenient date. / houggest a meeting here 
for two reasons. First, my client is in no position to finance 
travel arrangements, and second, / would like to have Michael 
Coyle, who has been assisting me with this aspect of Mr. Marshall's 
case, present at these discussions. 

• 

• • 2 
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Kr. John W. Grace - 2 - . August 9, 1984 

/ hop. this will be satisfactory and I look forward 
to meeting with you. 

Yours very truly, 

Felix A. Caochione 

FAC:jeg 
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Privacy Commissioner a la protection de la vie privee 
of Canada du Canada 

78 

/-( 
"trl. 

Ottawa Canada 
K1A 1H3 

- 7 
File: 1030/84 ----1—,  L.117:311`_-1,_ 

      

      

December 17, 1984 

     

Lambert & Cacchione 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Suite 903, 1649 Hollis Street 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 2R7 

Attention: Felix A. Cacchione  

Dear Mr. Cacchione: 

Re: Donald Marshall, Jr.  

The Office of the Privacy Commissioner received a letter fram your 
office dated August 9, 1984, requesting a date to meet with the 
Privacy Commissioner. I called you on behalf of the Privacy 
Cammissioner in early October, but have had no answer to my telephone 
call. 

Could you please let us know whether or not you wish to proceed with 
this matter. 

Thank you very much. 

Yours sincerely, 

G.J.C. van Berkel 
Legal Advisor 
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Office of the 
Privacy Commissioner 
of Canada 

Ottawa Canada 
K1A 11-13 

Bureau du Commissaire 
a la protection de la vie privee 
du Canada 

File: 1030/84 

February 14, 1985 

Lambert & Cacchione 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Suite 903, 1649 Hollis Street 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 2R7 

Attention: Fe1!x A. Cacchione  

Dear Mr. Cacchione: 

Re: Donald Marshall, Jr.  

We wrote to you on December 17, 1984 but have 
received no answer. I assume that you do not wish to 
make any submissions on behalf of your client, Donald 
Marshall, Jr. 

If we do not receive any communication from you 
within the next two weeks we will proceed to deal 
with the file. 

I trust this is satisfactory. 

Yours4  sincerely, 

G.J.C. van Berkel 
Legal Advisor 
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April 1, 1985 

File: P.1030/84 

Mr. Felix A. Cacchione 
Lambert & Cacchione 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Suite 903, 1649 Hollis Street 
P.O. Box 547 
Halifax, N.S. 
B3J 2R7 

Dear Mr. Cacchione: 

e4z4.. e 

Re: Donald Marshall, Jr.  

This is further to my letter of June 21, 1984, and 
subsequent letters to you from Mr. van Berkel dated December 
17, 1984 and February 14, 1985. 

As no representations have been forthcoming, I am now 
concluding this complaint. As previously stated, I was most 
pleased that our representations on Mr. Marshall's behalf 
resulted in the release of additional documents to him. 

Our inquiries have satisfied me that the exemptions 
claimed by Correctional Service Canada were correct; 
therefore, I have no basis to make a recommendation to the 
Minister for their release. I have personally reviewed this 
information and it is my finding that its exemption meets 
the provisions of the Privacy Act. 

If you wish to pursue further your request for access 
to this information, under the Privacy Act you have the 
right to request a review of the department's refusal by 
the Federal Court of Canada. 

If you encounter any further problems related to the 
Privacy Act, please do not hesitate to inform me. 

Yours sincerely, 

John W. Grace 
Privacy Commissioner 


